
800 Michaelian Office Bldg.
148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor

White Plains, NY 10601
www.westchesterlegislators.comCommittee Chair: Shanae Williams

Infrastructure & 
Housing

Meeting Agenda

Committee Room10:00 AMMonday, March 9, 2026

Joint with B&A and P&E

CALL TO ORDER

Please note: Meetings of the Board of Legislators and its committees are held at the 
Michaelian Office Building, 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor, White Plains, New York, 10601, 
and livestreamed via the WebEx video conferencing system. Legislators may participate in 
person or via Webex.  Members of the public may attend meetings in person at any of its 
locations, or view the meeting and its video recording online on the Westchester County 
Legislature’s website: https://westchestercountyny.legistar.com/.  This website also provides 
the links to documents to be discussed at a given meeting.

MINUTES APPROVAL

1.  Monday, March 2, 2026 at 10:00am

I.  ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

1. 2026-12 BOND ACT(Amended)-RB04P-Westchester Ave East Over 
Mamaroneck River, White Plains

A BOND ACT (Amended) authorizing the issuance of additional bonds of Westchester 
County in the amount of FOUR MILLION, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND ($4,600,000) 
DOLLARS making the new total FIVE MILLION, TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($5,025,000) 
DOLLARS to finance Capital Project RB04P - Westchester Ave East Over Mamaroneck 
River, White Plains.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING
 

Joint with B&A.

Guests: Department of Public Works & Transportation
Commissioner Hugh Greechan and Director of Operations for the Capital Planning Program 
Robert Abbamont

2. 2026-80 CBA-SSM21-Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer

AN ACT amending the 2026 County Capital Budget Appropriations for Capital Project SSM21 
- Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer.
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COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING 
 

Joint with B&A.

Guests: Department of Environmental Facilities
Director of Maintenance Marian Pompa, Director of Maintenance Steve Elie-Pierre and 
Environmental Project Director Jazmin Logan

3. 2026-81 BOND ACT(Amended)-SSM21-Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer

A BOND ACT (Amended) authorizing the issuance of an additional ELEVEN MILLION 
($11,000,000) DOLLARS in bonds of Westchester County, making the total amount 
TWENTY-SIX MILLION ($26,000,000) DOLLARS, to finance Capital Project SSM21 - Saw 
Mill Section B Relief Sewer.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING 
 

Joint with B&A.

Guests: Department of Environmental Facilities
Director of Maintenance Marian Pompa, Director of Maintenance Steve Elie-Pierre and 
Environmental Project Director Jazmin Logan

4. 2026-114 BOND ACT(Amended)-RP028-Playland Structural Restoration

A BOND ACT (Amended) amending, in part, prior Bond Act No. 196-2020 removing TWELVE 
MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($12,500,000) DOLLARS of the prior SIXTEEN 
MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND ($16,800,000) DOLLARS authorization for Capital 
Project RP028 - Playland Structural Restoration, thereby decreasing the estimated maximum 
amount of bonds authorized to FOUR MILLION, THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
($4,300,000) DOLLARS.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING AND PARKS & ENVIRONMENT

 

Joint with B&A and P&E.

Guests: Department of Parks, Recreation & Conservation
First Deputy Commissioner Peter Tartaglia
Director of Park Planning Robert Lopane

5. 2026-115 BOND ACT-RP028-Playland Structural Restoration

A BOND ACT authorizing the issuance of TWELVE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
($12,500,000) DOLLARS in bonds of Westchester County to finance Capital Project RP028 - 
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Playland Structural Restoration.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING AND PARKS & ENVIRONMENT
 

Joint with B&A and P&E.

Guests: Department of Parks, Recreation & Conservation
First Deputy Commissioner Peter Tartaglia
Director of Park Planning Robert Lopane

6. 2026-116 CBA-RP056-Playland Infrastructure, Rides and Site Work

AN ACT amending the 2026 County Capital Budget Appropriations for Capital Project RP056 
- Playland Infrastructure, Rides and Site Work.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING AND PARKS & ENVIRONMENT
 

Joint with B&A and P&E.

Guests: Department of Parks, Recreation & Conservation
First Deputy Commissioner Peter Tartaglia
Director of Park Planning Robert Lopane

7. 2026-117 BOND ACT(Amended)-RP056-Playland Infrastructure, Rides and 
Site Work

A BOND ACT (Amended) authorizing the issuance of an additional NINE MILLION 
($9,000,000) DOLLARS in bonds of Westchester County, bringing the total bond amount to 
TWENTY-ONE MILLION ($21,000,000) DOLLARS to finance Capital Project RP056 - 
Playland Infrastructure, Rides and Site Work.
COMMITTEE REFERRAL: COMMITTEES ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING AND PARKS & ENVIRONMENT
 

Joint with B&A and P&E.

Guests: Department of Parks, Recreation & Conservation
First Deputy Commissioner Peter Tartaglia
Director of Park Planning Robert Lopane

II.  OTHER BUSINESS

III.  RECEIVE & FILE

ADJOURNMENT
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WESTC-HESTER 
COUNTY 

Kenneth W. J enkins 
Westchester County Executive 

January 21, 2026 

Westchester County Board of Legislators 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York I 0601 

Dear Members of the Board of Legislators: 

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval is an amended bond act ("Amended Bond 
Act"), which, if adopted by your Honorable Board, would authorize the County of Westchester 
("County") to issue additional bonds to finance the following capital project: 

RB04P - Westchester Ave East Over Mamaroneck River, White Plains (BIN 3358540) 
("RB04P"). 

The Amended Bond Act, in the total amount of $5,025,000, which includes $425,000 in previously 
authorized bonds of the County, would finance the cost of improvements to Westchester Avenue 
East over Mamaroneck River in White Plains, including construction, construction management, 
concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous concrete rehabilitation, roadway resurfacing, 
stabilization of the existing wingwall, and associated work. 

The Department of Public Works and Transportation ("Department") has advised that this bridge, 
which was built in 1962, has an annual daily traffic count of 9,811 and is in need ofrehabilitation 
to maintain a safe roadway for the traveling public. In 2025, the New York State Department of 
Transportation gave the bridge a condition rating of 3.67 and the bridge has continued to 
deteriorate. This rating system, using a scale of l ("hazardous") through 7 (''new"), is a weighted 
average of the condition of an evaluated bridge. A rating below 5 indicates that a bridge requires 
work and delay of this work could result in the continued deterioration of the bridge. 

Design is currently being undertaken by a consultant and is expected to be completed during the 
first quarter of 2026. It is anticipated that construction will take approximately nine months to 
complete and will begin after award and execution of the construction contracts. 

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has authorized the County to issue bonds for RB04P 
as follows: Bond Act No. 66-2024 in the amount of $425,000 to finance design in connection with 
RB04P. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that Bond Act No. 66-
2024 be amended to increase the amount authorized by $4,600,000, for a total authorized amount, 
as amended, of$5,025,000, to revise the scope of Bond Act No. 66-2024 include work associated 
with the construction phase of RB04P, and to increase the period of probable usefulness of said 
bonds. 

:Vlichaelian Office Building 
148 :Martine Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 Telephone: (9J,I) 995-2900 Cl-),iiwestchestercounty.gov 
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Based on the importance of this project to the County, favorable action on the proposed Amended 
Bond Act is respectfully requested. 

County Executive 
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Reference RB04P 
HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK 

Your Committee is in receipt of a transmission from the County Executive recommending 

approval by the County of Westchester ("County") of an amended bond act ("Amended Bond 

Act") which, if adopted, will authorize the County to issue up to $4,600,000 in additional bonds of 

the County to finance capital project RB04P - Westchester Ave East Over Mamaroneck River, 

White Plains (BIN 3358540) ("RB04P"). 

The Amended Bond Act in the total amount of$5,025,000, which includes $425,000 in 

previously authorized bonds of the County, was prepared by the law firm Harris Beach Murtha and 

would finance the cost of improvements to Westchester Avenue East over Mamaroneck River in 

White Plains, including construction, construction management, concrete culverts, waterproofing, 

miscellaneous concrete rehabilitation, roadway resurfacing, stabilization of the existing wingwall, 

and associated work. 

The Department of Public Works and Transportation ("Department") has advised that this 

bridge, which was built in 1962, has an annual daily traffic count of 9,811 and is in need of 

rehabilitation to maintain a safe roadway for the traveling public. In 2025, the New York State 

Department of Transportation gave the bridge a condition rating of 3.67 and the bridge has 

continued to deteriorate. This rating system, using a scale of 1 (''hazardous") through 7 ("new"), is 

a weighted average of the condition of an evaluated bridge. A rating below 5 indicates that a 

bridge requires work and delay of this work could result in the continued deterioration of the 

bridge. 

Design is currently being undertaken by a consultant and is expected to be completed 

during the first quarter of 2026. It is anticipated that construction will take approximately nine 

months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the construction contracts. 

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has authorized the County to issue bonds for 

RB04P as follows: Bond Act No. 66-2024 in the amount of $425,000 to finance design in 

connection with RB04P. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that 

Bond Act No. 66-2024 be amended to increase the amount authorized by $4,600,000, for a total 

authorized amount, as amended, of $5,025,000, to revise the scope of Bond Act No. 66-2024 
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include work associated with the construction phase of RB04P, and to increase the period of 

probable usefulness of said bonds. 

The Planning Department has advised your Committee that based on its review, RB04P 

may be classified as a Type "II" action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 

("SEQR") and its implementing regulations, 6 NYCRR Part 617. Therefore, no environmental 

review is required. Your Committee has reviewed the annexed SEQR documentation and concurs 

with this recommendation. 

Your Committee has carefully considered the Amended Bond Act, and recommends 

approval of the Amended Bond Act. It should be noted that an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the 

members of your Honorable Board is required in order to adopt the Amended Bond Act. 

Dated: , 20 . 
White Plains, New York 

COMMITTEE ON 
simg/12-8-25 
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FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

CAPITAL PROJECT#: RB04P D NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Budget 

[!]GENERAL FUND □AIRPORT FUND DsPECtAL DISTRICTS FUND 

Source of County Funds (check one): [!]current Appropriations 

Ocapital Budget Amendment 

SECTION B - BONDING AUTHORIZATIONS 
To Be Completed by Finance 

Total Principal $ 5,025,000 PPU 15 Anticipated Interest Rate 2.99% 

Anticipated Annual Cost (Principal and Interest): $ 422,004 

Total Debt Service (Annual Cost x Term): $ 6,330,060 

Finance Department: maab 1-15-26 

SECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUDGET (exclusive of debt service) 
To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget 

Potential Related Expenses (Annual): $ -

Potential Related Revenues (Annual): $ -

Anticipated savings to County and/or impact of department operations 
(describe in detail for current and next four years): 

SECTION D - EMPLOYMENT 
As per federal guidelines, each $92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job 

Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 55 I n 
Prepared by: Robert Abbamont ~' i Title: Director of Operations (Capital) Reviewed By: ~E. 

dv 1\ 6\>-ti 
'udget Director 

, 

Department: Public Works/Transportation (! 1\ \1,o\'Jf 

Date: 1/15/26 Date: l ll~ ~~ 
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WESTC-HESTER 
COUNTY 

TO: Michelle Greenbaum, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Carla Chaves, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Maximilian Zorn, Assistant County Attorney 

FROM: 

Maria Baratta, Assistant County Attorney 

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM ~-­
Assistant Commissioner 

DATE: January 13, 2026 

Memorandum 
Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT: 
RB04P WESTCHESTER AVE EAST OVER MAMARONECK RIVER, 
WHITE PLAINS (BIN 3358540) 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on 
12/04/2025 (Unique ID: 3077) 

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 
6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no environmental review is required 
for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is 
requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s): 

• 617.5(c)(2): replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on 
the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such 
action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part 

COMMENTS: None. 

DSK/oav 
cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff 

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive 
Lawrence Soule, Budget Director 
Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney 
Dianne Vanadia, Associate Budget Director 
Robert Abbamont, Director of Operations, Department of Public Works & Transportation 
Susan Darling, Chief Planner 
Claudia Maxwell, Principal Environmental Planner 
Douglas Wessels, Planner 
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REFERENCE RB04P 

ACTNO. -20 

BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING AND 

RESTATING THE BOND ACT ADOPTED APRIL 29, 2024 IN RELATION TO FINANCING 

THE COST FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTCHESTER A VENUE EAST OVER 

MAMARONECK RIVER IN WHITE PLAINS; AT THE TOT AL ESTIMATED COST OF 

$5,025,000. (Adopted , 20 _). 

WHEREAS, this Board of Legislators (the "Board") has heretofore duly authorized 

the issuance of bonds to finance the planning costs for improvements to Westchester A venue East 

over Mamaroneck River in White Plains at the estimated maximum cost of$425,000, pursuant to 

Act No. 66-2024 duly adopted on April 29, 2024, and it has now been detennined that the period 

of probable usefulness of such planning may be increased so that it shall be equal to the period of 

probable usefulness of such improvements; and 

WHEREAS, it is also now appropriate to authorize construction of such 

improvements, and it is necessary to increase the appropriation for such project by $4,600,000 for 

a total maximum cost of$5,025,000; and 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affinnative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section (A). The bond act duly adopted by this Board on April 29, 2024, entitled: 

"(BOND) ACT NO. 66-2024 
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BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $425,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF 

WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE 

COST OF PLANNING FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTCHESTER A VENUE EAST 

OVER MAMARONECK RIVER IN WHITE PLAINS; ST A TING THE ES TIM A TED MAXIMUM 

COST THEREOF IS $425,000; STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES 

THE ISSUANCE OF $425,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED TO FINANCE SUCH COST; 

AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID 

BONDS." 

is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: 
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BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING AND 

RESTATING THE BOND ACT ADOPTED APRIL 29, 2024 IN RELATION TO FINANCING 

THE COST FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTCHESTER A VENUE EAST OVER 

MAMARONECK RIVER IN WHITE PLAINS; STA TING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM 

COST THEREOF IS $5,025,000; ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST 

INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $5,025,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED TO FINANCE 

SUCH COST; AND PROVIDING FOR AT AX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 

ON SAID BONDS. (Adopted , 20 __J. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 

33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester County 

Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, to the provisions of 

other laws applicable thereto, $5,025,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the cost of the improvements to 

Westchester Avenue East over Mamaroneck River in White Plains, including construction, 

construction management, concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous concrete rehabilitation, 

roadway resurfacing, stabilization of the existing wingwall, and associated work; all as set forth in 

the County's current year Capital Budget, as amended. To the extent that the details set forth in 

this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the current year Capital Budget of the County, 

such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The estimated maximum cost of said objects 

or purposes, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof is 
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$5,025,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of $5,025,000 bonds herein authorized, 

and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds, and the levy of a 

tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds. 

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the specific object or 

purpose for which the bonds authorized by this resolution is to be issued, within the limitations of 

Section 11.00 a. 20(c) of the Law, is fifteen (15) years. 

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment 

pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or 

any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends to 

finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which 

bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the 

proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of 

$5,025,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of 

Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant 

to the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes 

or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and 

duties of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in 

anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing 

for substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the tenns, fonn and 

contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and 
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relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by 

§52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said 

bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and 

interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit 

of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals 

of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation 

for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the 

payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 6. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is 

not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions oflaw which should be complied with at the date of the publication 

of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after the 

date of such publication, or 

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 
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Section 7. This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107.71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

Section (8). The amendment and restatement of the bond act set forth in 

Section (A) of this act shall in no way affect the validity of the liabilities incurred, obligations 

issued, or action taken pursuant to said bond act, and all such liabilities incurred, obligations 

issued, or action taken shall be deemed to have been incurred, issued or taken pursuant to said 

bond act, as so amended. 

Section (C). This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107. 71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

* * * 
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STA TE OF NEW YORK ) 

ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act No. -20 with 

the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole 

of the said original Act, which was duly adopted by the County Board of Legislators of the County 

of Westchester on , 20_ and approved by the County Executive on ,20_ . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate 

(SEAL) 

seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 

of ,20_ . 

The Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

An amended and restated Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted 
by the Board of Legislators on April 29, 2024 and amended on ______ , 20_ and approved, as 
amended, by the County Executive on _____ , 20_ and the validity of the obligations authorized 
by such Bond Act may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or 
purpose for which the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money 
or if the provisions oflaw which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice 
were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is 
commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were authorized in 
violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the amended Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public 
inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County 
of Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice. 

ACT NO. ___ -20 

BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING AND 
RESTATING THE BOND ACT ADOPTED APRIL 29, 2024 IN RELATION TO FINANCING 
THE COST FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTCHESTER A VENUE EAST OVER 
MAMARONECK RIVER IN WHITE PLAINS; STA TING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM 
COST THEREOF IS $5,025,000; ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST 
INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $5,025,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED TO FINANCE 
SUCH COST; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 
ON SAID BONDS. (Adopted , 20__J .. 

object or purpose: to finance the cost for the improvements to Westchester A venue East over 
Mamaroneck River in White Plains, including construction, construction 
management, concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous concrete 
rehabilitation, roadway resurfacing, stabilization of the existing wingwall, and 
associated work; all as set forth in the County's 20_ Capital Budget, as amended 

amount of obligations to be issued: 
and period of probable usefulness: $5,025,000; fifteen (15) years 

Dated: ----~ 20 
White Plains, New York 

Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board of 
Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York 
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Project ID:* 

RB04P 

Fact Sheet Year:* 

2026 

Category* 
ROADS & BRIDGES 

Overall Project Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET 

□CBA 

Project Title:* 

WESTCHESTER AVE EAST OVER 
MAMARONECK RIVER, WHITE 
PLAINS (BIN 3358540) 

Department:* 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Fact Sheet Date:" 
01-02-2026 

Legislative District ID: 

5, 

CP Unique ID: 
3077 

This project shal I fund the rehabilitation of the existing structure. The project will address the deterioration of the existing 
concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous concrete rehabilitation, construction of new roadway, stabilization of the existing 
wingwall, and associated work. 

I!] Best Management Practices 

IE) Life Safety 

O Security 

0 Energy Efficiencies 

0 Project Labor Agreement 

□ Other 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands} 
Estimated 
Ultimate Appropriated 2026 

Total Cost 
Gross 5 025 5.025 
Less Non-Countv Shares 0 0 
Net 5.025 5.025 

Expended/Obligated Amount (in thousands) as of: 227 

2027 

0 

0 

0 

IEI Infrastructure 

□ Revenue 

2028 2029 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Under 2030 Review 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Current Bond Description: Funding is requested for construction and construction management associated with the 
rehabthfahon of the ex1stmg structure including the concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous concrete rehabilitation, 
roadway resurfacing, stabilization of the existing wingwall, and associated work. 

Financing Plan for Current Request: 
Non-County Shares: 

Bonds/Notes: 

Cash: 
Total: 

SEQR Classification: 

TYPE II 

Amount Requested: 
4,600,000 

Expected Design Work Provider: 

D County Staff 

Comments: 
BCR: 3.67 (2025); AADT: 9,811 

Energy Efficiencies: 

Appropriation History: 

$ 0 
4,600,000 

0 
S 4,600,000 

@ Consultant 

Year 

2024 

2025 

Amount 

Total Appropriation History: 
5,025,000 

425,000 DESIGN 

4,600,000 CONSTRUCTION 

0 Not Applicable 

Description 

0 

0 

0 
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Financing History: 

Year 
24 

Bond Act# 

66 

Total Financing History: 
425,000 

Recommended By: 

Department of Planning 

DVWA 

Department of Public Works 
RJB4 

Budget Department 
DEV9 

Requesting Department 
RJB4 

01-15-2026 02:14:15 PM 

Amount 
425,000 

Issued 

Date 
12-04-2025 

Date 
12-05-2025 

Date 
12-05-2025 

Date 
12-05-2025 

Description 
0 WESTCHESTER A VE EAST OVER 

MAMARONECK RIVER, WHITE 
PLAINS 

Page 2 of 2 19



WESTCHESTER AVE EAST OVER MAMARONECK RIVER, WHITE PLAINS (BIN 3358540) 
( RB04P) 

User Department : 

Managing Department(s): 

Estimated Completion Date: 

Public Works 

Public Works ; 

TBD 
Planning Board Recommendation: Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review. 

fJVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM {in thousands) 

L: Gross 

on County Share 

Total 

Project Description 

Est Ult Cost Appropriated 
5,025 5,025 

5,025 5,025 

Exp/ Obi 
227 

227 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Under Review 

This project shall fund the rehabilitation of the existing structure. The project will address the deterioration of the existing concrete culverts, waterproofing, miscellaneous 
concrete rehabilitation, construction of new roadway, stabilization of the existing wingwall, and associated work. 

CurrentYearDescription 
There is no current request. 

Current Year Financing Plan 
Year Bonds 

L 0 

Impact on Operating Budget 

cash Non County 
Shares 

Total 

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds. 

!Appropriation History 
l Year Amount Desaiption 

2024 425,000 Design 
2025 4,600,000 Construction 

Total 5,025,000 
'------- .:.,_ ___ -_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-~------------
,nor Appropriations -- - --~-

Bond Proceeds 

Total 

Appropriated 

5,025,000 

5,025,000 

Collected Uncollected 

5,025,000 

5,025,000 

Bonds Authorized 
Bond Act 

66 24 

Total 

Status 

DESIGN 
AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION 

Amount 

425,000 

Date Sold Amount Sold 

-------------
425,000 

Balance 

425,000 

42~000 j 
------------
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Kenneth W. Jenkins 
County Executive 

February 2, 2026 

Westchester County Board of Legislators 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Dear Members of the Board of Legislators: 

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval is an Act to amend the County of Westchester's (the 
"County") current-year capital budget ("Capital Budget Amendment"), as well as a related amended bond 
act (the "Amended Bond Act,") which, if adopted, would authorize the County to issue an additional 
$11,000,000 in bonds to finance the following capital project: 

SSM2 l - Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer ("SSM21 "). 

The proposed Capital Budget Amendment will amend the County's current-year capital budget to increase 
the County share for SSM21 by $11,000,000. The Department of Environmental Facilities ("Department") 
has advised that the Capital Budget Amendment is required to fund the increased construction costs 
associated with this project. 

The Amended Bond Act, in the total amount of $26,000,000, which includes $15,000,000 in previously 
authorized bonds of the County, would finance the cost of design, construction management and 
construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk 
sewer along Hunts' Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow 
in this area of the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District ("District"). The Department has advised 
that all of the bids submitted for the contract work exceeded the construction budget. The increase in cost 
is attributable to geologic nonconformity in the subsurface conditions. During the bidding process, 
prospective bidders requested further geotechnical analysis, which demonstrated much harder rock. The 
new data suggested increased duration for micro tunneling operations, which will ultimately lead to higher 
construction costs. Due to the geologic history in Westchester County, which involved millions of years 
of bedrock formation followed by glacial erosion and scouring, there is often nonconformity in the 
subsurface. As a result, geological conditions may differ in locations within close proximity of each other. 

The design work was performed by outside consultants. It is anticipated that the construction work will 
take approximately thirty (30) months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the 
construction contracts. 

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue bonds to 
finance this project, as follows: Bond Act No. 216-2023 in the amount of $15,000,000 to finance design 
and construction management in connection with SSM21. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, 
it is now requested that Bond Act No. 216-2023 be amended to increase the amount authorized thereunder 
by $11 ,000,000, for a total authorized amount, as amended, of $26,000,000. 

Office of the County Executive 
Michaelian Office Building 
148 Martine Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 Telephone: (914)995-2900 E-mail: ceo@west.chestercountyny.gov 
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Based on the importance 0f this project to the County, favorable action on foe proposed Capit.11 

Budget Amendm~nl and Amcndt~d Bond Act is respectfully requested. 

Kenneth 
Westcheste ounty Executive 
KWJ/cmc/ ttachments 

\ 
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Reference SSM21 
HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK 

Your Committee is in receipt of a transmittal from the County Executive recommending approval 

by the County of Westchester ("County") of an act, which, if adopted, will amend the County's current­

year capital budget ("Capital Budget Amendment"), as well as adoption of a related amended bond act 

(the ''Amended Bond Act") in the amount of $11,000,000, to finance capital project SSM21 - Saw Mill 

Section B Relief Sewer ("SSM21 "). 

Your Committee is advised that the Capital Budget Amendment will amend the County's current­

year capital budget to increase the County share for SSM21 by $11,000,000. The Department of 

Environmental Facilities (''Department") has advised that the Capital Budget Amendment is required to 

fund the increased construction costs associated with this project. 

The Amended Bond Act, in the total amount of $26,000,000, which includes $15,000,000 in 

previously authorized bonds of the County, would finance the cost of design, construction management 

and construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary 

trunk sewer along Hunts' Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer 

flow in this area of the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District ("District"). The Department has 

advised that all of the bids submitted for the contract work exceeded the available construction budget. 

The increase in cost is attributable to geologic nonconfonnity in the subsurface conditions. During the 

bidding process, prospective bidders requested further geotechnical analysis, which demonstrated much 

harder rock. The new data suggested increased duration for micro tunneling operations, which will 

ultimately lead to higher construction costs. Due to the geologic history in Westchester County, which 

involved millions of years of bedrock fonnation followed by glacial erosion and scouring, there is often 

nonconformity in the subsurface. As a result, geological conditions may differ in locations within close 

proximity of each other. 

Your Committee is advised that the design work was performed by outside consultants. It is 

anticipated that the additional construction work will take approximately thirty (30) months to complete 

and will begin after award and execution of the construction contracts. 

Your Committee notes that this Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue 

bonds which to finance this project, as follows: Bond Act No. 216-2023 in the amount of $15,000,000 to 
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finance design and construction management in connection with SSM2 l. These bonds have not been sold. 

Accordingly, it is now requested that Bond Act No. 216-2023 be amended to increase the amount authorized 

thereunder by $ 1 1,000,000, for a total authorized amount, as amended, of $26,000,000. 

The Planning Department has advised your Committee that based on its review, the above­

referenced capital project has been classified as an "Unlisted" action under the State Environmental 

Quality Review Act, and its implementing regualtions, 6 NYCRR Part 617 ("SEQR") and that SSM21 

was previously reviewed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, which classified the project as 

an Unlisted action under SEQR. In accordance with SEQR, a Short Form Environmental Fonn was 

prepared and, on October 18, 2021, a Negative Declaration was issued by the Board of Legislators 

(Resolution 178-2021 ). In 2023, an amended bond act was authorized to provide additional funds for the 

project with no change to the scope of the project. Since the current request is for an increase in funding 

with no change in the scope of the project, the original Negative Declaration remains valid and no further 

environmental review is required. Your Committee has reviewed the annexed SEQR documentation and 

concurs with this recommendation. 

The Planning Department has further advised your Committee that the Planning Board has 

previously reviewed this project and issued a report, and that since there is no change in the scope of the 

work and this is simply a change in the financing plan, no further action by the Planning Board is necessary 

at this time. 

Your Committee has carefully considered the proposed Capital Budget Amendment, as well as the 

related Amended Bond Act, and recommends approval of both of the proposed Acts, noting that the 

Amended Bond Act may only be enacted following adoption of the Capital Budget Amendment. It should 

also be noted that an affinnative vote of two-thirds of the members of your Honorable Board is required 

in order to amend the County's Capital Budget and to adopt the Amended Bond Act. 

Dated: , 2026 
White Plains, New York 

COMMITTEE ON 
C;cmcl02.02.2026 
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FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

CAPITAL PROJECT#: SSM21 □No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Budget 

□GENERAL FUND □AIRPORT FUND [!]SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND 

Source of County Funds (check one): Ocurrent Appropriations 

[!]capital Budget Amendment 

SECTION B- BONDIN~ AUTHORIZATIONS 
To Be Completed by Finance 

Total Principal $ 26,000,000 PPU 30 Anticipated Interest Rate 4.04% 

Anticipated Annual Cost (Principal and Interest): $ 1,525,398 

Total Debt Service (Annual Cost x Term): $ 45,761,940 

Finance Department: Interest rates from February 2, 2026 Bond Buyer - ASBA 

SECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUDGET (exclusive of debt service) 
To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget 

Potential Related Expenses (Annual): $ -

Potential Related Revenues (Annual): $ -

Anticipated savings to County and/or impact of department operations 
(describe in detail for current and next four years): 

SECTION D - EMPLOYMENT 
As per federal guidelines, each $92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job 

Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 283 
. 

Prepared by: Jazmin Logan 

Reviewed By: t , G l Title: Envrionmental Project Director 

Department: Environmental Facilities DV a-\'>\ '1P Budget Director < 
Date: 2/3/26 Date: d (l l&'r 
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TO: Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney 
Carla Chaves, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Maximilian Zorn, Assistant County Attorney 
Maria Baratta, Assistant County Attorney 

FROM: David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM •o:::::::r~ 
Assistant Commissioner ~ 

DATE: January 29, 2026 

Memorandum 
Depart.ment of Planning 

SUBJECT: STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT 
SSM21 SAW MILL SECTION B RELIEF SEWER 

The Planning Department has reviewed the above referenced capital project (Fact Sheet Unique ID: 
3073) in accordance with the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing 
regulations, 6 NYCRR Part 617 (SEQR). 

The project was previously reviewed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, which 
classified the project as an Unlisted action under SEQR. In accordance with SEQR, a Short 
Environmental Assessment Form was prepared and, on October 18, 2021, a Negative Declaration 
was issued by the Board of Legislators (Resolution 178-2021 ). In 2023, an amended bond act was 
authorized to provide additional funds for the project with no change in the scope of the project. 

Since the current request is to authorize a further increase in bond funding to finance the cost of 
construction with no change in the scope of the project, the original Negative Declaration remains 
valid and no further environmental review is required. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

DSK/cnm 
Att. 
cc: Joan McDonald, Director of Operations 

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive 
Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney 
Dianne V anadia, Associate Budget Director 
Jazmin Logan, Environmental Project Director - Capital Programs (DEF) 
Robert Zambardino, Program Coordinator - Capital Programs (DEF) 
Susan Darling, Chief Planner 
Claudia Maxwell, Principal Environmental Planner 
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ACT No. 2026 ---

An Act amending the 2026 County 

Capital Budget Appropriations for 
Capital Project SSM21 SAW MILL 
SECTION B RELIEF SEWER 

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as follows: 

Section 1. The Capital section of the 2026 County Budget is hereby amended as 
follows: 

I. Appropriation 

Previous 
2026 

Appropriation 

$15,000,000 

Change 

$11,000,000 

Revised 2026 

Appropriation 

$26,000,000 

Section 2. The estimated method of financing in the Capital Section of the 
2026 

Westchester County Capital Budget is amended as follows: 

II. METHOD OF 
FINANCING 

Bonds and/or Notes 

Non County Shares 

Cash 

Total 

$15,000,000 

$0 

$0 

$15,000,000 

$11,000,000 

$11,000,000 

Section 3. The ACT shall take effect immediately. 

$26,000,000 

$0 

$0 

$26,000,000 
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ACT NO. ___ - 2026 

BOND ACT DATED _____ ~ 2026. 

10604739 

REFERENCE SSM21 

A BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING 
ACT NO. 216-2023, WHICH PROVIDED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF $15,000,000 
BONDS TO PAY THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR A NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR A SECTION OF 
THE COUNTY'S SAW MILL SECTION B SANITARY TRUNK SEWER ALONG 
HUNT'S LANE IN THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE, TO INCREASE THE 
ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST AND THE AMOUNT OF BONDS AUTHORIZED 
TO $26,000,000 (AN INCREASE OF $11,000,000) FOR SAID PURPOSE, IN AND 
FOR THE BENEFIT OF COUNTY'S SAW MILL SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Act No. 105-2020, adopted on June 1, 2020, $1,500,000 bonds 

was authorized to finance design and construction management costs for a new relief sewer for a 

section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of 

New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow in this area of the County's Saw 

Mill Sanitary Sewer District (the "District"); and 

WHEREAS, Act No. 105-2020 was amended by Act No. 186-2021, adopted on October 18, 

2021, to expand the scope of the project to include construction, to increase the estimated 

maximum cost and amount of bonds authorized to $11,500,000 (an increase of $10,000,000) to 

finance design, construction management and construction costs for a new relief sewer for a 

section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of 

New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow in this area of the District; and 

WHEREAS, Act No. 186-2021, was amended by Act No. 216-2023, adopted on October 

16, 2023, to increase the estimated maximum cost and the amount of bonds authorized to 

$15,000,000 (an increase of $3,500,000) to finance design, construction management and 

construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary 

285037468.2 
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-2-

trunk sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future 

sewer flow in this area of the District; and 

WHEREAS, no obligations have been issued under Act Nos. 105-2020, 186-2021 or 

216-2023; and 

WHEREAS, upon further engineering analysis, it has now been determined that the 

maximum estimated cost thereof is now $26,000,000 (an increase of $11,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, $26,000,000 has been appropriated in the Capital Budget of the County for 

the aforesaid class of objects or purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of said class of objects or purposes shall be specially assessed 

against properties in the County's District, which are specially benefitted by said class of objects 

or purposes; and 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE COUNTY OF 

WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of the voting 

strength of said Board), as follows: 

Section (A): The entire Section A of Bond Act No. 216-2023 duly adopted by this Board 

on October 16, 2023, beginning with the provision entitled: 

A BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $15,000,000 BONDS TO PAY 
THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
FOR A NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR A SECTION OF THE COUNTY'S SAW MILL 
SECTION B SANITARY TRUNK SEWER ALONG HUNT'S LANE IN THE TOWN 
OF NEW CASTLE. 

is hereby amended and superseded to read as follows: 

A BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $26,000,000 BONDS TO PAY 
THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
FOR A NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR A SECTION OF THE COUNTY'S SAW MILL 
SECTION B SANITARY TRUNK SEWER ALONG HUNT'S LANE IN THE TOWN 
OF NEW CASTLE, IN AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SAW MILL SANITARY 
SEWER DISTRICT. 

285037468.2 

29



-3-

WHEREAS, the capital project hereinafter described has been duly approved in the 

adopted capital budget for the current fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the plan for the financing of the estimated maximum cost of such capital 

project, as hereinafter set forth in this Bond Act, is in conformity with such capital budget; and 

WHEREAS, all conditions precedent to the financing of the capital project hereinafter 

described, including compliance with the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act, 

to the extent required, have been performed; and 

WHEREAS, it is now desired to authorize the financing of the costs of such capital project 

allocable to the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District; NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York, by 

the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of the entire voting strength thereof, as follows: 

Section 1. There are hereby authorized to be issued $26,000,000 bonds of the County 

of Westchester to finance the design, construction management and construction costs for a new 

relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along Hunt's 

Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow in this area of 

the District, presently expected to include the relocation of an existing 6 inch diameter water 

main, excavation, backfill, tunneling, paving, and other piping and roadwork, and incidental 

expenses in connection therewith, which is a class of objects or purposes, in and for the benefit of 

the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District. To the extent that the details of the aforesaid class 

of objects or purposes set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the current 

Capital Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended to the extent 

inconsistent herewith. 

Section 2. It is hereby determined that the estimated maximum cost of the aforesaid 

class of objects or purposes is $26,000,000, and that the plan for the financing thereof is by the 

285037468.2 
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issuance of the $26,000,000 bonds of said County authorized to be issued pursuant to this Bond 

Act. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the period of probable usefulness of the 

aforesaid class of objects or purposes is forty years pursuant to subdivision four of paragraph a of 

Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law. 

Section 4. Subject to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, the power to authorize 

the issuance of and to sell bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance and sale of the 

bonds herein authorized, including renewals of such notes, is hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer. Such notes shall be of such terms, form and 

contents, and shall be sold in such manner, as may be prescribed by said Commissioner of 

Finance, consistent with the provisions of the Local Finance Law. 

Section 5. The faith and credit of the County of Westchester, New York, are hereby 

irrevocably pledged for the payment of the principal of and interest on such obligations as the same 

respectively become due and payable. An annual appropriation shall be made in each year 

sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such obligations becoming due and payable in such 

year. To the extent not paid from the assessment of properties assessable for this purpose in the 

County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District, or other sources, there shall annually be levied on all the 

taxable real property of said County a tax sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such 

obligations as the same become due and payable. 

Section 6. Such bonds shall be in fully registered form and shall be signed in the name 

of the County of Westchester, New York, by the manual or facsimile signature of the Commissioner 

of Finance and a facsimile of the corporate seal shall be imprinted or impressed thereon and may 

be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the County Clerk. 

Section 7. The powers and duties of advertising such bonds for sale, conducting the 

sale and awarding the bonds, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, who shall 

285037468.2 
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advertise such bonds for sale, conduct the sale, and award the bonds in such manner as said 

Commissioner of Finance shall deem best for the interests of the County; including, but not limited 

to, the power to sell said bonds to the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation; 

provided, however, that in the exercise of these delegated powers, the Commissioner of Finance 

shall comply fully with the provisions of the Local Finance Law and any order or rule of the State 

Comptroller applicable to the sate of municipal bonds. The receipt of the Commissioner of Finance 

shall be a full acquittance to the purchaser of such bonds, who shall not be obliged to see to the 

application of the purchase money. 

Section 8. The Commissioner of Finance is hereby further delegated the power to 

authorize the sale and issuance of the bonds authorized pursuant to this Bond Act (a) at a discount 

in the manner authorized by paragraphs e and f of Section 57.00 of the Local Finance Law, (b) at 

private sale pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Local Finance Law and any regulations of 

the New York State Comptroller appertaining thereto, including the private sale of bonds at a 

premium, (c) as capital appreciation bonds or term bonds at public sale or private sale pursuant to 

the applicable provisions of the Local Finance Law and any regulations of the New York State 

Comptroller appertaining thereto, and (d) at a variable rate of interest in the manner authorized by 

Section 54.90 of the Local Finance Law, including notes issued in anticipation thereof. The 

Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to enter into such agreements as said 

Commissioner of Finance shall determine reasonable and necessary to facilitate the issuance, 

sale, resale and, or repurchase of such bonds or notes pursuant to the provisions of Section 54.90 

of the Local Finance Law. Such bonds and, or notes shall be of such terms, form and contents, 

and shall be sold in such manner, as may be prescribed by said Commissioner of Finance. 

Section 9. The power to issue and sell notes to the New York State Environmental 

Facilities Corporation pursuant to Section 169.00 of the Local Finance Law is hereby delegated to 

the Commissioner of Finance. Such notes shall be of such terms, form and contents as may be 

285037468.2 
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prescribed by said Commissioner of Finance consistent with the provisions of the Local Finance 

Law. 

Section 10. The Commissioner of Finance is hereby further authorized, at the sole 

discretion of said Commissioner of Finance, to execute a project financing agreement, and any 

other agreements with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and/or the 

New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation, including amendments thereto, and including 

any instruments (or amendments thereto) in the effectuation thereof, in order to effect the financing 

or refinancing of the class of objects or purposes described in Section 1 hereof, or a portion 

thereof, by a bond, and, or note issue of said County in the event of the sale of same to the New 

York State Environmental Facilities Corporation. 

Section 11. The intent of this Bond Act is to give the Commissioner of Finance sufficient 

authority to execute those applications, agreements, instruments or to do any similar acts 

necessary to effect the issuance of the aforesaid bonds and, or notes without resorting to further 

action of this Board of Legislators. 

Section 12. All other matters, except as provided herein relating to such bonds, 

including determining whether to issue such bonds having substantially level or declining annual 

debt service and all matters related thereto, prescribing whether manual or facsimile signatures 

shall appear on said bonds, prescribing the method for the recording of ownership of said bonds, 

appointing the fiscal agent or agents for said bonds, providing for the printing and delivery of said 

bonds (and if said bonds are to be executed in the name of the County by the facsimile signature of 

the Commissioner of Finance, providing for the manual countersignature of a fiscal agent or of a 

designated official of the County), the date, denominations, maturities and interest payment dates, 

place or places of payment, and also including the consolidation with other issues, shall be 

determined by the Commissioner of Finance. It is hereby determined that it is to the financial 

advantage of the County not to impose and collect from registered owners of such bonds any 

285037468.2 
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charges for mailing, shipping and insuring bonds transferred or exchanged by the fiscal agent, and, 

accordingly, pursuant to paragraph c of Section 70.00 of the Local Finance Law, no such charges 

shall be so collected by the fiscal agent. Such bonds shall contain substantially the recital of 

validity clause provided for in Section 52.00 of the Local Finance Law and shall otherwise be in 

such form and contain such recitals in addition to those required by Section 52.00 of the Local 

Finance Law, as the Commissioner of Finance shall determine. 

Section 13. The validity of such bonds and bond anticipation notes may be contested 

only if: 

1 ) Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said 

County is not authorized to expend money, or 

2) The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of 

publication of this Bond Act are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after 

the date of such publication, or 

3) Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the 

Constitution. 

Section 14. This Bond Act shall constitute a statement of official intent for purposes of 

Treasury Regulations Section 1.150 - 2. Other than as specified in this Bond Act, no moneys are, 

or are reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set aside 

with respect to the permanent funding of the object or purpose described herein. 

Section 15. This Bond Act, which shall take effect immediately in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 33.10 of the Local Finance Law and as provided in Section 107. 71 of the 

Westchester County Charter, shall be published in summary form in the official newspaper of said 

County for purposes of this Bond Act, together with a notice of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators 

in substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law. 

285037468.2 
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Section (B). The amendments of the bond act set forth in Section (A) of this act 

shall in no way affect the validity of the liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken 

pursuant to said bond act, and all such liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken shall 

be deemed to have been incurred, issued or taken pursuant to said bond act, as so amended. 

Section (C}. This Act shall take effect immediately upon approval by the County 

Executive. 

285037468.2 
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The foregoing Bond Act was duly put to a vote which resulted as follows: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

The Bond Act was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

APPROVED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Date: , 2026 ------

285037468.2 
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New 

York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY: 

That I have compared the annexed extract of the minutes of the meeting of the Board of 

Legislators of said County, including the Bond Act contained therein, held on _____ _, 

2026, with the original thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct transcript 

therefrom and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein 

referred to. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all members of said Board had due notice of said meeting. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said meeting was (i) open to the general public pursuant to 

Section 103 of the Public Officers Law or (ii) conducted in conformance with Section 103-a of the 

Public Officers Law. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, PRIOR to the time of said meeting, I duly caused a public 

notice of the time and place of said meeting to be given to the following newspapers and/or other 

news media as follows: 

Newspaper and/or Other News Media Date Given 

285037468.2 
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I FURTHER CERTIFY that PRIOR to the time of said meeting, I duly caused public notice 

of the time and place of said meeting to be conspicuously posted in the following designated public 

location(s) on the following dates: 

Designated Location(s) of Posted Notices Date of Posting 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County 

Board of Legislators on _______ _, 2026. 

(CORPORATE 
SEAL) 

285037468.2 

Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
of the County of Westchester, New York 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board 
of Legislators on ______ , 20_ and approved by the County Executive on 
_______ , 20_ and the validity of the obligations authorized by such Bond Act may 
be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for 
which the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money 
or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of 
this Notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting 
such validity is commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such 
obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public 
inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of 
the County of Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of 
this Notice. 

ACT NO. 2026 ----
A BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING 
ACT NO. 216-2023, WHICH PROVIDED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF $15,000,000 
BONDS TO PAY THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR A NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR A SECTION OF 
THE COUNTY'S SAW MILL SECTION B SANITARY TRUNK SEWER ALONG 
HUNTS LANE IN THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE, TO INCREASE THE 
ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST AND THE AMOUNT OF BONDS AUTHORIZED 
TO $26,000,000 (AN INCREASE OF $11,000,000) FOR SAID PURPOSE, IN AND 
FOR THE BENEFIT OF COUNTY'S SAW MILL SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT. 

Class of objects or purposes: to finance the design, construction management and 
construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the 
County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along 
Hunt's Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all 
existing and future sewer flow in this area of the District, 
presently expected to include the relocation of an existing 6 
inch diameter water main, excavation, backfill, tunneling, 
paving, and other piping and roadwork, and incidental 
expenses in connection therewith, for the benefit of the 
County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District. 

period of probable usefulness: forty years 

amount of obligations to be issued: $26,000,000 

Dated: _____ , 2026 
White Plains, New York 

285037468.2 

Clerk of the County Board of Legislators of the County of 
Westchester, New York 
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Project ID:* 
SSM21 

Fact Sheet Year:* 

2026 

Category* 
SEWER AND WATER DISTRICTS 

Overall Project Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET 

@ CBA 

Project Title:* 
SAW MILL SECTION B RELIEF 
SEWER 

Department:* 

ENVIRONMENT AL FACILITIES 

Fact Sheet Date:* 
01-06-2026 

Legislative District ID: 
2, 16, 15, 12, 9, 8, 4, 3, 

CP Unique ID: 
3073 

This project will fund the construction of a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk 
sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of New Castle. The work will include, but not be limited to, excavation and fill, tunneling, 
paving and other roadwork, and installation of sanitary sewer pipe and manholes. 

0 Best Management Practices 

□ Life Safety 

□ Security 

D Energy Efficiencies 

D Project Labor Agreement 

b Other 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands) 

Estimated 
Ultimate Appropriated 2026 

Total Cost 
2027 

0 Infrastructure 

□ Revenue 

2028 2029 Under 2030 Review 

Gross 26000 15 000 0 0 0 0 0 11 000 
Less Non-Countv Shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net 26 000 15 000 0 0 0 0 0 11000 

Expended/Obligated Amount (in thousands) as of : 1,205 

Current Bond Description: This bond act request is to provide additional construction management and construction funding 
for the new rehef sewer for Section B sanitary trunk sewer. 

Financing Plan for Current Request: 

Non-County Shares: 

Bonds/Notes: 

Cash: 

Total: 

SEQR Classification: 
UNLISTED 

Amount Requested: 

I l,000,000 

Expected Design Work Provider: 

□ County Staff 

Comments: 

$ 0 

11,000,000 

0 

S 11,000,000 

0 Consultant 0 Not Applicable 

A 2026 Capital Budget Amendment (CBA) is requested to fund additional construction and construction management costs for 
the Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer. The total CBA request is for $11 million in 2026 appropriations which is shown in "Under 
Review." This accounts for the $9 million described below plus $2 million for additional construction management costs and 
construction contingency. 

The bids were received on December 10th, 2025 and exceeded the available construction funding. During bidding, potential 
bidders requested further geotechnical analysis which demonstrated much harder rock. The new data suggested increased duration 
for micro tunneling operations which will ultimately lead to higher construction costs. Due to the geologic history in Westchester 
County which involved millions of years of bedrock formation followed by glacial erosion and scouring, there is often 
nonconformity in the subsurface. As a result, geological conditions may differ in locations within close proximity of each other. 
The results of the recent data is attributed to these geologic conditions. 

Given the new data, the consultant provided a revised construction estimate which increased the costs by approximately $6 
million. To ensure appropriate funds are requested, DEF opted to allow for the bids to close prior to requesting additional funds 
so that actual construction costs are obtained. 

02-02-2026 03:24:43 PM Page I of 2 40



Energy Efficiencies: 

Appropriation History: 

Year 
2020 
2021 
2023 

Amount Description 

Total Appropriation History: 
15,000,000 

Financing History: 

Year 
20 

21 

23 

Bond Act# 
105 

186 

216 

Total Financing History: 
15,000,000 

Recommended By: 

Department of Planning 

DVWA 

Department of Public Works 

RJB4 

Budget Department 

DEV9 

Requesting Department 

JCLI 

02-02-2026 03:24:43 PM 

1,500,000 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

10,000,000 CONSTRUCTION 

3,500,000 COST ESCALATION 

Amount 
0 

0 

15,000,000 

Issued 

Date 

01-16-2026 

Date 

01-16-2026 

Date 

01-16-2026 

Date 

01-16-2026 

Description 
0 COST OF NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR 

SECTION OF SAW MILL SECTION B 
SANITARY TRUNK SEWER IN NEW 
CASTLE 

0 COST OF NEW RELIEF SEWER FOR 
SECTION OF SAW MILL SECTION B 
SANITARY TRUNK SEWER IN NEW 
CASTLE 

0 SAW MILL SECTION B RELIEF 
SEWER 
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SAW MILL SECTION B RELIEF SEWER 
( SSM21) 

User Department : 

Managing Department(s): 

Estimated Completion Date: 

Environmental Facilities 

Environmental Facilities ; Public Works ; 

TBD 
Planning Board Recommendation: Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review. 

'E YEAR.CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands} 
Est Ult Cost Appropriated Exp/ Obi 

Gross 15,000 15,000 1,205 
Non County Share 

Total 15,000 15,000 1,205 -
Project Descrietion 
This project will fund a new relief sewer for Section B sanitary trunk sewer. 

CurrentYearDescrietion 
There is no current year request. 

Ims,act on Oeerating Budget 

2026 2027 

The impact on the District Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds. 

iropriation History 
Year 

2020 

2021 

2023 

Amount Description 

1,soo,000 Design and construction management 
10,000,000 Construction 
3,soo,ooo Cost escalation 

Total , 15,000,000 

• 
1rior Appropriations Bonds Authorized 

- I I 

2028 

Status 

CONSTRUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION 

2029 2030 Under Review 

Appropriated 

15,000,000 

Collected Uncollected 
15,000,000 

Bond Act Amount Date Sold Amount Sold Balance 

Bond Proceeds 

Total 15,000,000 15,000,000 

105 20 

186 21 

216 23 15,000,000 

Total 15,000,000 

15,000,000 

15,000,000 

731 
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WESTC-HESTER 
Kenneth W. Jenkins 
County Executive 

March 2, 2026 

COUNTY 

Westchester County Board of Legislators 
148 Martine A venue 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Dear Members of the Board of Legislators: 

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval are two bond acts {''Bond Acts"), of the County of 
Westchester ("County") as follows: 

(1) a bond act amending, in part, prior Bond Act No. 196-2020 to remove a $12,500,000 of the prior 
$16,800,000 authorization for Capital Project RP028 - Playland Structural Restoration "RP028"), thereby 
decreasing the estimated maximum amount of bonds authorized to $4,300,000 ("Amending Bond Act"). 
The Amending Bond Act is required to de-authorize financing previously authorized for conversion of the 
Employee Building to a landlord-ready restaurant space. The remaining unused authorization is the result 
of savings achieved from both favorable competitive bids received at the time and a scope of work 
reduction for the Employee Building project, and 

(2) a bond act authorizing the issuance of bonds in the amount of $12,500,000 to finance the cost of 
design, construction and construction management of various infrastructure and site work improvements 
at Playland Park, including improvements to various park buildings, structures, rides, and associated 
infrastructure and site work in connection with RP028 ("Consolidated Bond Act"). 

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Conservation ("Department") has advised that Playland is a 
National Historic Landmark comprising historic buildings, rides, and attractions that have been enjoyed by 
generations of park patrons. Over time, the buildings, rides, utilities and other structures and associated 
infrastructure have significantly aged and now require substantial repairs and upgrades to meet modem 
safety standards, improve operational reliability, and extend their useful life. RP028 will comprehensively 
address these needs, through critical upgrades necessary to sustain park operations. 

Following bonding authorization, design will be scheduled and is anticipated to take eight months to 
complete. It is anticipated that the design work will be completed by a consultant. It is estimated that 
construction will take twelve months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the 
construction contracts. 

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue bonds to 
finance RP028 as described above and indicated in the annexed fact sheet. 

Michaelian Office Building 
148 Martine Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 Telephone: (914) 995-2900 CE@westchestercounty.gov 
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Based on the importance of this project to the County, favorable action on the proposed Acts is 
respectfully requested . 

. Je ins 
Westchest r unty Executive 

Attachments 
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Reference RP028 
HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK 

Your Committee is in receipt of a transmittal from the County Executive recommending approval 

by the County of Westchester ("County") of the following bond acts, which were prepared by the law firm 

Hawkins, Delafield and Wood, in connection Capital Project RP028 - Playland Structural Restoration 

"RP028"): 

( 1) a bond act amending, in part, prior Bond Act No. 196-2020 to remove a $12,500,000 of the 

prior $16,800,000 authorization for Capital Project RP028 - Playland Structural Restoration "RP028"), 

thereby decreasing the estimated maximum amount of bonds authorized to $4,300,000 ("Amending Bond 

Act"). The Amending Bond Act is required to de-authorize financing previously authorized for conversion 

of the Employee Building to a landlord-ready restaurant space. The remaining unused authorization is the 

result of savings achieved from both favorable competitive bids received at the time and a scope of work 

reduction for the Employee Building project, and 

(2) a bond act authorizing the issuance of bonds in the amount of $12,500,000 to finance the cost 

of design, construction and construction management of various infrastructure and site work 

improvements at Playland Park, including improvements to various park buildings, structures, rides, and 

associated infrastructure and site work in connection with RP028 ("Consolidated Bond Act"). 

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Conservation ("Department") has advised that Playland 

is a National Historic Landmark comprising historic buildings, rides, and attractions that have been 

enjoyed by generations of park patrons. Over time, the buildings, rides, utilities and other structures and 

associated infrastructure have significantly aged and now require substantial repairs and upgrades to meet 

modem safety standards, improve operational reliability, and extend their useful life. RP028 will 

comprehensively address these needs, through critical upgrades necessary to sustain park operations. 

Following bonding authorization, design will be scheduled and is anticipated to take eight months 

to complete. It is anticipated that the design work will be completed by a consultant. It is estimated that 

construction will take twelve months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the 

construction contracts. 
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It should be noted that your Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue 

bonds to finance RP028 as described above and indicated in the annexed fact sheet. 

The Department of Planning has advised your Committee that based on its review, RP028 

may be classified as a Type "II" action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 

and its implementing regulations, 6 NYCRR Part 617 ("SEQR"). Therefore, no environmental 

review is required. Your Committee has reviewed the annexed SEQR documentation and concurs 

with this recommendation. 

Your Committee has carefully considered the proposed Amending Bond Act and 

Consolidated Bond Act, and recommends approval of all the proposed Acts, noting that an 

affinnative vote of two-thirds of the members of your Honorable Board is required in order to 

adopt the Amending Bond Act and Consolidated Bond Act. 

Dated: ,20 __ . 
White Plains, New York 

COMMITTEE ON 
CMG, l-28-26 
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FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

CAPITAL PROJECT#: RP028 □No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Budget 

[!]GENERAL FUND □AIRPORT FUND □SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND 

Source of County Funds (check one): wcurrent Appropriations 

Ocapital Budget Amendment 

REDUCE BA 196-2020 

SECTION B - BONDING AUTHORIZATIONS 
To Be Completed by Finance 

Total Principal $ 4,300,000 PPU 15 Anticipated Interest Rate 2.86% 

Anticipated Annual Cost (Principal and Interest): $ 357,103 

Total Debt Service (Annual Cost x Term): $ 5,356,545 

Finance Department: Interest rates from February 25, 2026 Bond Buyer - ASBA 

SECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUDGET (exclusive of debt service) 
To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget 

Potential Related Expenses (Annual): $ -

Potential Related Revenues (Annual): $ -

Anticipated savings to County and/or impact of department operations 
(describe in detail for current and next four years): 

SECTION O - EMPLOYMENT 
As per federal guidelines, each $92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job 

Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 47 

Prepared by: Dianne Vanadia 

Reviewed By,J~ "---------c-2-Title: Associate Budget Director 

~ aP '-
Department: Budget f]v~, Budget Director 

Date: 2/25/26 Date: ;::} ~ ~( ...,,.,_. 

47



WESTC-HESTER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

COUNTY 

Michelle Greenbaum, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Carla Chaves, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Maximilian Zorn, Assistant County Attorney 
Maria Baratta, Assistant County Attorney 

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA1 CFM ~-­
Assistant Commissioner 

February 17, 2026 

Memorandum 
Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: ST ATE ENVIRONMENT AL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT: 
RP028 PLA YLAND STRUCTURAL RESTORATION 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on 
01-27-2026 (Unique ID: 3151) 

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 
6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no environmental review is required 
for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is 
requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s): 

■ 617.5(c)(2): replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on 
the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such 
action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part. 

COMMENTS: None. 

DSK/cnm 

cc: Emily Saltzman, Director of Operations 
Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive 
Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney 
Kathleen O'Connor, Commissioner of Parks, Recreation and Conservation 
Peter Tartaglia, First Deputy Commissioner of Parks, Recreation and Conservation 
Dianne Vanadia, Associate Budget Director 
Robert Lopane, Director of Program Development - PRC Planning 
Susan Darling, Chief Planner 
Claudia Maxwell, Principal Environmental Planner 
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REFERENCE: RP028 

ACTNO. -20 

BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING THE BOND 

ACT ADOPTED NOVEMBER 9, 2020, IN RELATION TO THE REHABILITATION AND 

CONVERSION OF THE EMPLOYEE BUILDING TO A NEW RESTAURANT VENUE AT 

PLA YLAND PARK. (Adopted , 20 _ _,, 

WHEREAS, this Board has heretofore duly authorized the issuance of $16,800,000 

bonds to finance the construction and construction management for the historic rehabilitation and 

conversion of the current Employee Building to a new restaurant venue at Playland Park, including 

all associated utility and site work, pursuant to Act No. 196-2020 duly adopted on November 9, 

2020;and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the amount of bonds to be issued and the 

appropriation for such project for the estimated cost of such improvement; 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section (A). The bond act duly adopted by this Board on November 9, 2020, 

entitled: 

"ACT NO. 196-2020 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $16,800,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY 

OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE 

4039608.1 048034 LEG 

4066906.1 048 790 
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THE COST OF THE REHABILITATION AND CONVERSION OF THE EMPLOYEE 

BUILDING TO A NEW RESTAURANT VENUE AT PLAYLAND PARK, STATING THE 

ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $16,800,000; STA TING THE PLAN OF 

FINANCING SAID COST -INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $16,800,000 BONDS HEREIN 

AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND 

INTEREST ON SAID BONDS." 

is hereby amended to read as follows: 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $4,300,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF 

WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE 

COST OF THE REHABILITATION AND CONVERSION OF THE EMPLOYEE BUILDING 

TO A NEW RESTAURANT VENUE AT PLAYLAND PARK, STATING THE ESTIMATED 

MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $4,300,000; STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID 

COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $4,300,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND 

PROVIDING FOR AT AX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. 

(Adopted ,20 __ ) 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEG ISLA TORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affinnative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section I. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting 

Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester 

County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, and to the 

provisions of other laws applicable thereto; $4,300,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the construction and 
4039608.1 048034 LEG 

4066906. 1 048190 
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construction management for the historic rehabilitation and conversion of the current Employee 

Building to a new restaurant venue at Playland Park, including all associated utility and site work, 

all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. To the extent that the 

details set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the Current Year Capital 

Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The estimated 

maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental 

thereto and the financing thereof is $4,300,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of 

$4,300,000 bonds herein authorized; and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the 

sale of such bonds and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes. 

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness of said specific object or purpose, 

within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 12(a)(2) of the Law, is fifteen (15) years; 

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment 

pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or 

any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends 

to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which 

bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the 

proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of 

$4,300,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of 

Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. The estimate of $4,300,000 as the estimated maximum cost of the 

aforesaid specific object or purpose is hereby approved. 

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to 

the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or 

4039608.1 048034 LEG 

4066906. 1 048790 
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the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties 

of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation 

of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for 

substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the tenns, fonn and 

contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and 

relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by 

§52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said 

bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and 

interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit 

of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals 

of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation 

for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the 

payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is 

not authorized to expend money, or 

4039608.1 048034 LEG 

4066906.1 048790 
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(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication 

of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after the 

date of such publication, or 

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Section 8. This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section I 07. 71 of the 

Westchester County Ch~rter. 

Section (B). The amendment of the bond act set forth in Section {A) of this act 

shall in no way affect the validity of the liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken 

pursuant to said bond act, and all such liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken shall 

be deemed to have been incurred, issued or taken pursuant to said bond act, as so amended. 

Section (C). This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107. 71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

* * * 

4039608 I 048034 LEG 

4066906.1 048790 
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act No. -20 __ with 

the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole 

of the said original Act, which was duly adopted by the County Board of Legislators of the County 

of Westchester on , 20 __ and approved by the County Executive on ,20 _ _ . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate 

(SEAL) 

seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 

of ,20 __ . 

The Clerk and Chief Administrative Office of the 
County Board of Legislators County of Westchester, 
New York 

4039608.1 048034 LEG 

4066906.1 048790 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of 
Legislators on November 9, 2020 and amended on ______ , 20 __ and approved, as amended, 
by the County Executive on _____ , 20 __ and the validity of the obligations authorized by 
such Bond Act may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose 
for which the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the 
provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice were 
not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced 
within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of 
the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the amended Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public 
inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County 
of Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice. 

ACT NO. ___ -20 __ 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $4,300,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF 
WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE 
COST OF THE REHABILITATION AND CONVERSION OF THE EMPLOYEE BUILDING 
TO A NEW RESTAURANT VENUE AT PLAYLAND PARK, STATING THE ESTIMATED 
MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $4,300,000; ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID 
COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $4,300,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND 
PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. 
(adopted on November 9, 2020 and amended on ______ , 20 __ ) 

object or purpose: to finance the construction and construction management for the historic 
rehabilitation and conversion of the current Employee Building to a new 
restaurant venue at Playland Park, including all associated utility and site 
work, all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as 
amended. 

amount of obligations to be issued: 
and period of probable usefulness: $4,300,000; fifteen (15) years 

Dated: _____ , 20 __ 
White Plains, New York 

Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board 
of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York 

4039608, I 048034 LEG 

4066906.1 048790 
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REFERENCE: RP028 

ACTNO. -20 --

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $12,500,000 BONDS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, 

TO FINANCE THE COST OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE 

WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLAYLAND PARK, STATING THE ESTIMATED 

MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $12,500,000; ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING 

SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $12,500,000 BONDS HEREIN 

AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRlNCIPAL OF AND 

INTEREST ON SAID BONDS (Adopted , 20 _ _,) 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEG ISLA TORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting 

Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester 

County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, and to the 

provisions of other laws applicable thereto, $12,500,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the design, construction and 

construction management of various infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, 

includin$ improvements to various park buildings, structures, rides, and associated infrastructure 

and sitework; all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. To the 

extent that the details set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the Current 

3994285,2 048034 LEG 
4066902,1 048790 
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Year Capital Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The 

estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs 

incidental thereto and the financing thereof is $12,500,000. The plan of financing includes the 

issuance of $12,500,000 bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in 

anticipation of the sale of such bonds, and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on 

said bonds and notes. 

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness of said specific object or purpose, 

within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 12(a)(2) and 19(c) of the Law, is fifteen (15) years; 

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment 

pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or 

any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends 

to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which 

bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the 

proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of 

$12,500,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of 

Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. The estimate of $12,500,000 as the estimated maximum cost of the 

aforesaid specific object or purpose is hereby approved. 

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to 

the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or 

the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties 

of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation 

of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for 
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substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and 

contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and 

relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by 

§52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said 

bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and 

interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit 

of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals 

of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation 

for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the 

payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is 
not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the 
publication of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after 
the date of such publication, or 

( c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 
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Section 8. 

Westchester County Charter. 

This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107.71 of the 

* * * 
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act No. -20 __ 
with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of 
the whole of the said original Act, which was duly adopted by the County Board of Legislators 
of the County of Westchester on , 20 __ and approved by the County Executive 
on ,20 __ . 

(SEAL) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 
corporate seal of said County Board of Legislators 
this day of , 20 __ 

The Clerk and Chief Administrative Office of the 
County Board of Legislators County of Westchester, 
New York 
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FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

CAPITAL PROJECT#: RP028 □No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Budget 

0GENERAL FUND □AIRPORT FUND □SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND 

Source of County Funds (check one): 0current Appropriations 

Ocapital Budget Amendment 

SECTION B - BONDING AUTHORIZATIONS 
To Be Completed by Finance 

Total Principal $ 12,500,000 PPU 15 Anticipated Interest Rate 2.86% 

Anticipated Annual Cost (Principal and Interest): $ 1,037,875 

Total Debt Service (Annual Cost x Term): $ 15,568,125 

Finance Department: Interest rates from February 25, 2026 Bond Buyer - ASBA 

SECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUDGET (exclusive of debt service) 
To Be Completed by Submitti~g Department and Reviewed by Budget 

Potential Related Expenses {Annual): $ -

Potential Related Revenues {Annual): $ -

Anticipated savings to County and/or impact of department operations 
(describe in detail for current and next four years): 

SECTION D • EMPLOYMENT 
As per federal guidelines, each $92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job 

Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 136 
J 

Prepared by: Dianne Vanadia 

Reviewed By: 4 ..._ ~ -Title: Associate Budget Director , 

\}J~)~ Veudget I tire~r 
-- ~ 

Department: Budget 

Date: 2/25/26 Date: 8 a.~ ~(n -
I 

' 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of 
Legislators on ______ , 20__ and approved by the County Executive on 
______ , 20 __ and the validity of the obligations authorized by such Bond Act may be 
hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the 
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the 
provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice 
were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is 
commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were 
authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public inspection 
during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County of 
Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice. 

ACT NO. ___ -20 
BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $12,500,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF 
WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE 
COST OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR 
VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLA YLAND PARK, 
STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THE~EOF IS $12,500,000; STATING THE 
PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $12,500,000 BONDS 
HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND 
INTEREST ON SAID BONDS (Adopted _____ , 20 __ ) 

Object or purpose: to finance the design, construction and construction management of various 
infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, including 
improvements to various park buildings, structures, rides, and associated 
infrastructure and sitework; all as set forth in the County's Current Year 
Capital Budget, as amended. 

Amount of obligations to be issued 
and period of probable usefulness: $12,500,000; fifteen (15) years 

Dated: _____ , 20 __ 
White Plains, New York 

,-
r , I 

'-- --- _J 
1 , '"'lJ( 

: / \ ~ I... ·--- -- --

Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board 
of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York 
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Project ID:* 
RP028 

Fact Sheet Year:* 
2026 

Category* 
PLAYLAND 

Overall Project Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET 

□ CBA 

Project Title:* 
PLAYLANDSTRUCTURAL 
RESTORATION 

Department:* 
PARKS, RECREATION & 
CONSERVATION 

Fact Sheet Date:* 
01-22-2026 

Legislative District ID: 
7, 

CP Unique ID: 
3151 

This project addresses the infrastructure needs of various buildings and structures which are not addressed in other Playland 
projects. Including the following buildings: small structures along the midway and cross axis, all support buildings, game rooms, 
small ride structures, the first aid building and various additional structures. 

[El Best Management Practices 

!El Life Safety 

□ Security 

D Energy Efficiencies 

□ Project Labor Agreement 

□Other 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands) 
Estimated 
Ultimate Appropriated 2026 

Total Cost 
Gross 70298 70.298 

Less Non-Countv Shares 0 0 

Net 70298 70,298 

Expended/Obligated Amount (In thousands) as of: 56,792 

2027 

0 

0 

0 

[El Infrastructure 

□ Revenue 

2028 2029 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Under 2030 Review 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Current Bond Description: This project will provide funding for design, construction, and construction management required 
for the reconstruction and rehabilitation of various park buildings, structures, rides, and associated infrastructure and site work 
throughout the park. 

Financing Plan for Current Request: 
Non-County Shares: 

Bonds/Notes: 

Cash: 

Total: 

SEQR Classification: 
TYPE II 

Amount Requested: 
12,500,000 

Expected Design Work Provider: 

□ County Staff 

Comments: 

$ 0 

12,500,000 

0 
$ 12,500,000 

D Consultant C!:1 Not Applicable 

0 

0 
0 

The $12,500,000 bond authorization requested herein requires the rescission of $12,500,000 previously authorized under Bond 
Act No. 196-2020. 

Energy Efficiencies: 

02-25-2026 01:33:03 PM Page 1 of 2 63



Appropriation History: 

Year 
2005 

Amount Description 

2009 

2015 

2016 

2020 

2021 

2022 

Total Appropriation History: 
70,298,000 

Financing History: 

Year 
16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

20 

20 

20 

22 

Bond Act# 
119 

120 

121 

122 

123 

161 

162 

196 

90 

Total Financing History: 
69,297,999 

Recommended By: 

Department of Planning 
DVWA 

Department of Public Works 
RJB4 

Budget Department 
DEV9 

Requesting Department 
DEV9 

02-25-2026 01 :33:03 PM 

125,000 RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION Of STRUCTURES FOR 
GAMES, FOOD VENDORS, EMPLOYEE AREAS, RESTROOMS, AND 
ARCADES 

473,000 RESTORATION AND REHABILIATION OF STRUCTURES FOR 
GAMES, FOOD VENDORS, EMPLOYEE AREAS, RESTROOMS, AND 
ARCADES 

500,000 RESTORATION AND REHABILIATION OF STRUCTURES FOR 
GAMES, FOOD VENDORS, EMPLOYEE AREAS, RESTROOMS, AND 
ARCADES 

8,500,000 RESTORATION AND REHABILIATION OF STRUCTURES FOR 
GAMES, FOOD VENDORS, EMPLOYEE AREAS, RESTROOMS, AND 
ARCADES 

30,700,000 CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW RESTROOM BUILDING AND FOOD 
SHOPS ON THE WESTSIDE CROSS AXIS, AND REHABILITATION Of 
THE MAIN RESTROOMS; REHABILITATION AND CONVERSION OF 
THE EMPLOYEE BUILDING TO THE NEW RESTAURANT VENUE 

I ,000,000 ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR AN EMPLOYEE SERVICE AREA 

"29,000,000 CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR 
VARIOUS BUILDINGS 

Amount 
480,000 

287,855 

274,415 

1,440,000 

1,680,000 

8,710,145 

10,625,585 

16,800,000 

29,000,000 

Issued Description 
459,902 ARCADES AT PLA YLAND 

287,855 FOOD STRUCTURES - PLA YLAND 

274,415 RESTROOMS - PLA YLAND 

1,404,566 PLA YLAND EMPLOYEE AREAS 

1,584,025 GAMING STRUCTURES - PLA YLAND 

8,164,501 CONSTRUCTION & CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT OF THE WEST 
CROSS-AXIS FOOD FACILITIES AT 
PLA YLAND PARK 

10,385,873 CONSTRUCTION & CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT OF EXISTING 
RESTROOMS AT PLAYLAND PARK 

3,367,238 REHABILITATION OF THE CURRENT 
EMPLOYEE BUILDING AT 
PLA YLAND PARK 

22,491 ,943 PLA YLAND STRUCTURAL 

Date 
01-27-2026 

Date 
01-27-2026 

Date 
01-28-2026 

Date 
02-23-2026 

RESTORATION 
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User Department : 

Managing Department(s} : 

PLAYLAND STRUCTURAL RESTORATION 
( RP028) 

Parks, Recreation & Conservation 

Parks, Recreation & Conservation ; Public Works ; 

Estimated Completion Date: TBD 

Planning Board Recommendation: Project has historical implications. Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review. 

YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands) 

Gross 

Non County Share 

Total 

Proiect Description 

Est Ult Cost Appropriated 
70,298 70,298 

70,298 70,298 

Exp/ Obi 
56,792 

56,792 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Under Review 

This project addresses the infrastructure needs of various buildings and structures which are not addressed in other Playland projects. Including the following buildings: 
small structures along the midway and cross axis, all support buildings, game rooms, small ride structures, the first aid building and various additional structures. 

Current Year Description 
There is no current year request. 

Impact on Operating Budget 

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds. 

,priation History 
Year Amount Desaiption 

2005 125,ooo Restoration and rehabilitation of structures for games, food vendors, 
employee areas, restrooms, and arcades 

2009 473,000 Restoration and rehabiliation of structures for games, food vendors, 
employee areas, restrooms, and arcades 

2015 500,000 Restoration and rehabiliation of structures for games, food vendors, 
employee areas, restrooms, and arcades 

2016 a,soo,ooo Restoration and rehabiliation of structures for games, food vendors, 
employee areas, restrooms, and arcades 

2020 30,100,000 Construction for a new restroom building and food shops on the westside 
cross axis, and rehabilitation of the main restrooms; rehabilitation and 
conversion of the employee building to the new restaurant venue 

2021 1,000,000 Additional funding for an employee service area 
2022 29,000,000 Construction and construction management for various buildings 

Total 70,298.000 . - , ---
- --

App~priations 

Bond Proceeds 

Total 

Appropriated Collected 

70,298,000 48,420,318 

70,298,000 48,420,318 

Uncollected 

21,877,682 
. -
21,877,682 

Status 

COMPLETE 

CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION 
DESIGN 

528 
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PLAYLAND STRUCTURAL RESTORATION 
( RP028) 

--
Bonds Authorized 

Bond Act Amount Date Sold Amount Sold Balance 

119 16 480,000 12/15/17 406,124 20,098 
12/15/17 1,460 

02/02/25 52,318 
120 16 287,855 12/15/17 286,824 

12/15/17 1,031 
121 16 274,415 12/15/17 92,625 

12/15/17 333 
04/30/20 181,457 

122 16 1,440,000 12/15/17 112,275 35,434 
12/15/17 404 
12/01/21 155,688 
12/01/22 763,249 

12/01/22 6,572 

11/30/23 279,527 
11/30/23 279 
02/02/25 86,572 

123 16 1,680,000 12/15/17 55,375 95,975 
12/15/17 199 
12/10/18 99,450 
04/30/20 40,800 
12/01/21 220,926 
12/01/22 271,463 
12/01/22 2,338 
11/30/23 811,458 

11/30/23 810 
02/02/25 81,206 

161 20 8,710,145 12/01/21 1,042,205 545,644 
11/30/23 2,136,518 
11/30/23 2,132 
02/02/25 469,694 
12/01/22 4,513,952 

162 20 10,625,585 12/01/21 882,209 239,712 
12/01/22 4,475,415 

J 12/01/22 38,537 

529 66



PLAYLAND STRUCTURAL RESTORATION 
( RP028) 

196 20 16,800,000 

90 22 29,000,000 

Total 69,298,000 

11/30/23 

11/30/23 

02/02/25 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

11/30/23 

11/30/23 

02/02/25 

11/30/23 

11/30/23 

02/02/25 

2,666,350 

2,661 

472,980 

1,847,721 

13,432,762 

1,788,456 

15,400 

1,354,663 

1,352 

207,368 

7,112,409 6,508,057 

7,099 

15,372,434 

48,420,318 20,877,682 
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WESTC-HESTER 
COUNJY 

Kenneth W. Jenkins 
Westchester County Executive 

March 2, 2026 

Westchester County Board of Legislators 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Dear Members of the Board of Legislators: 

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval is an Act which, if adopted, would authorize 
the County of Westchester ("County") to amend its current year Capital Budget ("Capital Budget 
Amendment"), as well to as adopt a related amended bond act ("Amended Bond Act") to finance 
the following capital project: 

RP056 - Playland Infrastructure, Rides and Site Work ("RP056"). 

The proposed Capital Budget Amendment will amend the County's capital budget to increase the 
County share for RP056 by $6,000,000. The proposed capital budget amendment is required to 
finance critical improvements to buildings, rides, utilities, and associated structures, site work and 
infrastructure which are essential to the continued operation of the park. These improvements will 
address life-safety concerns, regulatory compliance, and long-deferred maintenance while 
preserving the historic integrity of this nationally recognized facility. 

The Amended Bond Act which increases the total bond amount by $9,000,000, bringing the total 
bond amount to $21,000,000, would finance the costs of design, construction and construction 
management of various infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, including 
improvements to various rides, facilities, utilities and other associated infrastructure and site work. 

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Conservation ("Department") has advised that Playland 
is a National Historic Landmark comprising historic buildings, rides, and attractions that have been 
enjoyed by generations of park patrons. Over time, the buildings, rides, and associated 
infrastructure have significantly aged and now require substantial repairs and upgrades to meet 
modem safety standards, improve operational reliability, and extend their useful life. This project 
will comprehensively address these needs, including critical improvements to buildings and 
structures essential to the continued operation of the amusement park. 

Following bonding authorization, design will be scheduled and it is estimated that design will take 
eight months to complete. It is anticipated that the design work will be completed by a consultant. 
It is estimated that construction will take twelve months to complete and will begin after award 
and execution of the construction contracts. • 

Michaelian Office Building 
148 ~artine Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 Telephone: (914) 995-2900 CE@westchestercounty.gov 
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It should be noted that your Honorable Board has authorized the County to issue bonds for RP056 
as indicated in the annexed fact sheet and as follows: Bond Act No. 159-2025 in the amount of 
$12,000,000, which authorized financing for the above-referenced scope of work in connection 
with RP056. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that Bond Act No. 
159-2025 be amended to increase the amount authorized by $9,000,000, for a total authorized 
amount, as amended, of $21,000,000. 

The Planning Department has advised that the Planning Board has previously reviewed RP056 and 
issued a report, and that since there is no change in the location, size or character of the project and 
this is simply a change in the financing plan, no further action by the Planning Board is necessary 
at this time. 

Based on the importance of this project to the County, favorable action on the proposed Amended 
Bond Act and Capital Budget Amendment is respectfully requested. 

Kenneth W. Je ms 
Westchester aunty Executive 
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Reference RP056 

HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK 

Your Committee is in receipt of a transmission from the County Executive recommending 

approval by the County of Westchester ("County") of an act amending the County's current-year 

capital budget ("Capital Budget Amendment"), as well as adoption of a related amended bond act 

("Amended Bond Act") which, if adopted, will authorize the County to issue up to $9,000,000 in 

additional bonds of the County to finance capital project RP056 - Playland Infrastructure, Rides 

and Site Work ("RP056"). 

Your Committee is advised that the Capital Budget Amendment will amend will amend the 

County's capital budget to increase the County share for RP056 by $6,000,000. The proposed 

capital budget amendment is required to finance critical improvements to buildings, rides, utilities, 

and associated structures, site work and infrastructure which are essential to the continued 

operation of the park. These improvements will address life-safety concerns, regulatory 

compliance, and long-deferred maintenance while preserving the historic integrity of this 

nationally recognized facility. 

The Amended Bond Act prepared by the law firm Hawkins, Delafield and Wood in the 

total amount of $21,000,000, which includes $12,000,000 in previously authorized bonds of the 

County, would finance the costs of design, construction and construction management of various 

infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, including improvements to various 

rides, facilities, utilities and other associated infrastructure and site work. 

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Conservation ("Department") has advised that 

Playland is a National Historic Landmark comprising historic buildings, rides, and attractions that 

have been enjoyed by generations of park patrons. Over time, the buildings, rides, and associated 

infrastructure have significantly aged and now require substantial repairs and upgrades to meet 

modem safety standards, improve operational reliability, and extend their useful life. This project 

will comprehensively address these needs, including critical improvements to buildings and 

structures essential to the continued operation of the amusement park. 
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Following bonding authorization, design will be scheduled and it is estimated that design 

will take eight months to complete. It is anticipated that the design work will be completed by a 

consultant. It is estimated that construction will take twelve months to complete and will begin 

after award and execution of the construction contracts. 

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has authorized the County to issue bonds for 

RP056 as indicated in the annexed fact sheet and as follows: Bond Act No. 159-2025 in the 

amount of $12,000,000, which authorized financing for the above-referenced scope of work in 

connection with RP056. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that 

Bond Act No. 159-2025 be amended to increase the amount authorized by $9,000,000, for a total 

authorized amount, as amended, of $21,000,000. 

The Planning Department has advised your Committee that based on its review, RP028 

may be classified as a Type "II" action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 

("SEQR") and its implementing regulations, 6 NYCRR Part 617. Therefore, no environmental 

review is required. Your Committee has reviewed the annexed SEQR documentation and concurs 

with this recommendation. 

The Planning Department has advised that the Planning Board has previously reviewed 

RP056 and issued a report, and that since there is no change in the location, size or character of the 

project and this is simply a change in the financing plan, no further action by the Planning Board is 

necessary at this time. 
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Your Committee has carefully considered the proposed Capital Budget Amendment, as 

well as the related Amended Bond Act, and recommends approval of both of the proposed Acts, 

noting that the Amended Bond Act can only be enacted following adoption of the Capital Budget 

Amendment. It should be noted that an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of your 

Honorable Board is required in order to amend the County's Capital Budget and to adopt the 

Amended Bond Act. 

Dated: ,20_. 
White Plains, New York 

COMMITTEE ON 
s,'MG/1-28-26 
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FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

CAPITAL PROJECT#: RP056 □No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Budget 

[[]GENERAL FUND □AIRPORT FUND □SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND 

Source of County Funds (check one): Ocurrent Appropriations 

[!]capital Budget Amendment 

SECTION B- BONDING AUTHORIZATIONS 
To Be Completed by Finance 

Total Principal $ 21,000,000 PPU 15 Anticipated Interest Rate 2.86% 

Anticipated Annual Cost (Principal and Interest): $ 1,743,849 

Total Debt Service (Annual Cost x Term): $ 26,157,735 

Finance Department: Interest rates from February 25, 2026 Bond Buyer - ASBA 

SECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUDGET (exclusive of debt service) 
To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget 

Potential Related Expenses (Annual): $ -

Potential Related Revenues (Annual): $ -

Anticipated savings to County and/or impact of department operations 
(describe in detail for current and next four years): 

SECTION D - EMPLOYMENT 
As per federal guidelines, each $92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job 

Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 228 
ti 

Prepared by: Dianne Vanadia 1 ~<1 Title: Associate Budget Director Reviewed By: ~ \. .:l , 
..... 

Department: Budget OJ~ 176 Budget Director 

Date: 2/26/26 Date: 
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WES TC-HESTER 

TO: 

FROM: 

COUNTY 

Michelle Greenbaum, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Carla Chaves, Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Maximilian Zorn, Assistant County Attorney 
Maria Baratta, Assistant County Attorney 

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM ~-­
Assistant Commissioner 

DATE: February 24, 2026 

Memorandum 
Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: ST ATE ENVIRONMENT AL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT: 
RP0S6 PLA YLAND INFRASTRUCTURE, RIDES AND SITE WORK 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on 
02-23-2026 (Unique ID: 3175) 

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 
6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no environmental review is required 
for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is 
requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s): 

■ 617.S(c)(2): replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on 
the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such 
action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part. 

COMMENTS: None. 

DSK/cnm 

cc: Emily Saltzman, Director of Operations 
Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive 
Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney 
Kathleen O'Connor, Commissioner of Parks, Recreation and Conservation 
Peter Tartaglia, First Deputy Commissioner of Parks, Recreation and Conservation 
Dianne V anadia, Associate Budget Director 
Robert Lopane, Director of Program Development - PRC Planning 
Susan Darling, Chief Planner 
Claudia Maxwell, Principal Environmental Planner 
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ACT No. 2026 --------

An Act amending the 2026 County 

Capital Budget Appropriations for 
Capital Project RP056 PLA YLAND 
INFRASTRUCTURE, RIDES AND SITE 
WORK 

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as follows: 

Section 1. The Capital section of the 2026 County Budget is hereby amended as 
follows: 

I. Appropriation 

Previous 2026 

Appropriation 

$42,710,000 

Change 

$6,000,000 

Revised 2026 

Appropriation 

$48,710,000 

Section 2. The estimated method of financing in the Capital Section of the 2026 

Westchester County Capital Budget is amended as follows: 

II. METHOD OF FINANCING 

Bonds and/or Notes 

Non County Shares 

Cash 

Total 

$42,710,000 

$0 

$0 

$42,710,000 

Section 3. The ACT shall take effect immediately. 

$6,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$48,710,000 

$0 

$0 

$48,710,000 
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REFERENCE: RP056 

ACTNO. -20 

BOND ACT OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK, AMENDING THE BOND 

ACT ADOPTED JULY 21, 2025, IN RELATION TO VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLA YLAND PARK. (Adopted , 20 ). --

WHEREAS, this Board has heretofore duly authorized the issuance of$12,000,000 

bonds to finance the design, construction and construction management of various infrastructure 

and site work improvements at Playland Park, including improvements to various rides, facilities, 

utilities and other associated infrastructure and sitework, pursuant to Act No. 159-2025 duly 

adopted on July 21, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, said Board has now detennined that it is necessary to increase the 

appropriation and the amount of bonds authorized for such project; 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affinnative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section (A). The bond act duly adopted by this Board on July 21, 2025, entitled: 

"ACT NO. 159-2025 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $12,000,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY 

OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE 

THE COST OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

FOR VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLA YLAND 
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PARK, ST A TING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $12,000,000; 

STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF 

$12,000,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE 

PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS." 

is hereby amended to read as follows: 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $21,000,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY 

OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE 

THE COST OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

FOR VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLA YLAND 

PARK, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $21,000,000; 

ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF 

$21,000,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE 

PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. (Adopted ,20 __ ) 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting 

Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester 

County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, and to the 

provisions of other laws applicable thereto; $21,000,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the design, construction and 

construction management of various infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, 

including improvements to various rides, facilities, utilities and other associated infrastructure and 
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sitework, all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. To the extent 

that the details set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the Current Year 

Capital Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The estimated 

maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental 

thereto and the financing thereof is $21,000,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of 

$21,000,000 bonds herein authorized; and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the 

sale of such bonds and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes. 

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness of said specific object or purpose, 

within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 19( c) of the Law, is fifteen ( 15) years; 

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment 

pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or 

any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends 

to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which 

bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the 

proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of 

$21,000,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of 

Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. The estimate of $21,000,000 as the estimated maximum cost of the 

aforesaid specific object or purpose is hereby approved. 

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to 

the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or 

the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties 

of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation 
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of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for 

substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and 

contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and 

relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by 

§52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said 

bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and 

interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit 

of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals 

of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation 

for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the 

payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is 

not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication 

of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, 
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and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after the 

date of such publication, or 

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Section 8. This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107. 71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

Section (B). The amendment of the bond act set forth in Section (A) of this act 

shall in no way affect the validity of the liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken 

pursuant to said bond act, and all such liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken shall 

be deemed to have been incurred, issued or taken pursuant to said bond act, as so amended. 

Section (C). This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section l 07. 71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

* * * 
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act No. -20 __ with 

the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole 

of the said original Act, which was duly adopted by the County Board of Legislators of the County 

of Westchester on , 20 and approved by the County Executive on -- ,20 __ . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate 

(SEAL) 

seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 

of ,20 _ _ . 

The Clerk and Chief Administrative Office of the 
County Board of Legislators County of Westchester, 
New York 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of 
Legislators on July 21, 2025 and amended on ______ , 20 __ and approved, as amended, by 
the County Executive on _____ , 20 __ and the validity of the obligations authorized by such 
Bond Act may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for 
which the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the 
provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice were 
not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced 
within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of 
the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the amended Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public 
inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County 
of Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice. 

ACT NO. _ _ _ -20 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $21,000,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY 
OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE 
THE COST OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
FOR VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS AT PLA YLAND 
PARK, STA TING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $21,000,000; 
STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF 
$21,000,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE 
PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. (adopted on July 21, 2025 and amended 
on ______ , 20_~) 

object or purpose: the design, construction and construction management of various 
infrastructure and site work improvements at Playland Park, including 
improvements to various rides, facilities, utilities and other associated 
infrastructure and sitework, all as set forth in the County's Current Year 
Capital Budget, as amended. 

amount of obligations to be issued: 
and period of probable usefulness: $21,000,000; fifteen ( 15) years 

Dated: _ ____ , 20 __ 
White Plains, New York 

Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board 
of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York 
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Project ID:* 
RP0S6 

Fact Sheet Year:* 
2026 

Category* 

PLAYLAND 

Overall Project Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET 

~ CBA 

Project Title:* 
PLA YLAND INFRASTRUCTURE, 
RIDES AND SITE WORK 

Department:* 

PARKS, RECREATION & 
CONSERVATION 

Fact Sheet Date:* 
02-23-2026 

Legislative District ID: 
7, 

CP Unique ID: 

3175 

This project will address the critical need to reconstruct, rehabilitate and make operational various rides, facilities and other 
associated infrastructure and site work at Playland Park. 

@ Best Management Practices 

[El Life Safety 

D Security 

D Energy Efficiencies 

D Project Labor Agreement 

O Other 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM fin thousands} 
Estimated 
Ultimate Appropriated 2026 

Total Cost 
Gross 48 710 39 710 3,000 

Less Non-Countv Shares 0 0 0 
Net 48 710 39 710 3 000 

Expended/Obligated Amount (in thousands) as of: 11,567 

2027 

0 Infrastructure 

0 Revenue 

2028 2029 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

Under 2030 Review 

0 6000 

0 0 
0 6 000 

Current Bond Description: This project continues prior funding to support the design, construction, and construction 
management necessary to reconstruct, rehabilitate, and make operational various rides, facilities, and associated infrastructure and 
site improvements at Playland Park. 

Financing Plan for Current Request: 
Non-County Shares: 

Bonds/Notes: 

Cash: 

Total: 

SEQR Classification: 
TYPE II 

Amount Requested: 
9,000,000 

Expected Design Work Provider: 
D County Staff 

Comments: 

$ 0 
9,000,000 

0 
S 9,000,000 

0 Consultant @ Not Applicable 

The capital budget amendment (CBA) in the amount of$6,000,000 is shown under review. 

Energy Efficiencies: 
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Appropriation History: 

Year 
2025 

Amount Description 

2026 

Total Appropriation History: 
42,7IO,00O 

Financing History: 

Year 
25 

26 

Bond Act# 
159 

11 

Total Financing History: 

39,710,000 

Recommended By: 

Department of Planning 
DVWA 

Department of Public Works 
DEV9 

Budget Department 

DEV9 

Requesting Department 

DEV9 

02-25-2026 01 :33:46 PM 

39,710,000 FUNDS DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT TO RECONSTRUCT, REHABILITATE AND MAKE 
OPERATIONAL VARIOUS RIDES, FACILITIES AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND SITE WORK AT PLA YLAND 
PARK 

3,000,000 CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT 

Amount 
12,000,000 

27,7IO,000 

Issued 

Date 
02-23-2026 

Date 
02-23-2026 

Date 

02-23-2026 

Date 

02-23-2026 

Description 
0 PLA YLAND INFRASTRUCTURE, 

RIDES AND SITE WORK 
0 
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User Department : 

Managing Department(s): 

Estimated Completion Date: 

PLAYLAND INFRASTRUCTURE, RIDES AND SITE WORK 
( RP0S6) 

Parks, Recreation & Conservation 

Parks, Recreation & Conservation ; Public Works ; 

TBD 

Planning Board Recommendation: Project has historical implications. Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review. 
'E YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands) 

Gross 

Non County Share 

Total 

Project Description 

Est Ult Cost Appropriated Exp/ Obi 
15,000 12,000 

15,000 12,000 

2026 
3,000 

3,000 

2027 2028 2029 2030 Under Review 

This project will address the critical need to reconstruct, rehabilitate and make operational various tides, facilities and other associated infrastructure and site work at 
Playland Park. 

Current Year Description 
The current year request funds infrastructure, rides and site improvements to rehabilitate the park. 

Current Year Financing Plan _ ~- __ ;J 
Year Bonds cash Non County Total 

Shares l 2026 3,000,000 __________ 3,000,000 

Impact on Operating Budget 
The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds. 

1propriation History 
Year Amount Description status 

2025 12,000,000 Funds design, construction and construction management to reconstruct, CONSTRUCTION 
rehabilitate and make operational various rides, facilities and other 
associated infrastructure and site work at Playland Park 

Total 12,000,000 
- ---------===:::==----------

tor Appropriations -- ~ Bonds Authorized 

Bond Proceeds 

Total 

Appropriated 

12,000,000 

12,000,000 

Collected 
~ I 

Uncollected 

12,000,000 

12,000,000 

Bond Act Amount 

06 25 12,000,000 

Total 12,000,000 

Date Sold Amount Sold Balance 

12,000,000 

12,000,000 
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